

Nos. 14-13131, 14-13174, 14-13175

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

HI-TECH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Georgia
No. 1:04-cv-03294-CAP
Hon. Charles A. Pannell, Jr.

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

Of Counsel:

James A. Kohm
Associate Director
Amanda C. Basta
Amanda B. Kostner
Attorneys
Division of Enforcement

Jonathan E. Nuechterlein
General Counsel
David C. Shonka
Principal Deputy General Counsel
Joel Marcus
Director of Litigation
Leslie Rice Melman
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
600 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20580
(202) 326-2478
(202) 326-2477 (fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Federal Trade Commission

Federal Trade Commission v. Hi-Tech Pharmaceuticals, Inc., et al.,
Nos. 14-13131, 14-13174, 14-13175

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Framework	3
B. Hi-Tech’s Unsubstantiated Advertisements And The District Court’s Injunction	4
C. Hi-Tech’s Contempt Of The Permanent Injunctions.....	9
1. Hi-Tech’s New Ads Promising Weight Loss	9
2. The Contempt Proceeding	13
3. The Contempt Judgment	17
4. Contempt Sanctions	19
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	26
I. The District Court Properly Held Appellants in Contempt of the Permanent Injunctions	26

A.	The Permanent Injunctions Are Valid and Enforceable Against Appellants, and Appellants Have Forfeited Any Argument to the Contrary.....	26
B.	Hi-Tech May Not Relitigate The District Court’s Factual Finding Defining Competent And Reliable Scientific Evidence	30
C.	Appellants Understood Their Obligations Under The Permanent Injunctions	36
II.	The District Court Properly Assessed Compensatory Sanctions	40
A.	The Contempt Sanction Did Not Rest On Hi-Tech’s Communications With Its Lawyers	42
B.	Appellants Waived Any Argument Of Privilege	43
C.	Wheat’s Emails Are Not Privileged	44
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Holding Smith In Contempt	48
	CONCLUSION	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES	PAGE
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982)	3
<i>Axiom Worldwide, Inc. v. Excite Med. Corp.</i> , 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 21851 (11th Cir. Nov. 17, 2014).....	33
<i>CFTC v. Wellington Precious Metals, Inc.</i> , 950 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992).....	30
* <i>Combs v. Ryan's Coal Co.</i> , 785 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>Cox v. Adm'r U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>CSX Transp. v. Board of Maint. of Way Employees</i> , 327 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2003).....	34
<i>Eastern Airlines, Inc. v. Air Line Pilots Ass'n.</i> , 920 F.2d 722 (1990).....	27
<i>In re Echostar Commc'n Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 1294 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	46
<i>FTC v. BlueHippo Funding</i> , 762 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2014)	43

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>*FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc.,</i> 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	4, 32
<i>FTC v. Enforma Natural Prods., Inc.,</i> 362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>FTC v. Garden of Life, Inc.,</i> 516 F. App'x 852 (11th Cir. 2013)	31
<i>FTC v. Kuykendall,</i> 371 F.3d 745 (10th Cir. 2004)	43
<i>FTC v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.,</i> 624 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2010)	31
<i>*FTC v. Leshin,</i> 618 F.3d 1221 (11th Cir. 2010)	20, 21, 43, 52
<i>FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.,</i> 356 F. App'x 358 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 401 F. App'x 522 (11th Cir. 2010)	9, 27
<i>*FTC v. Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc.,</i> 645 F. Supp. 2d 1167 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	16, 27, 28, 34
<i>*FTC v. Pantron I Corp.,</i> 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)	3, 4
<i>FTC v. Trudeau,</i> 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Glenmede Trust Co. v. Thompson,</i> 56 F.3d 476 (3d Cir. 1995)	46
<i>Hill v. Colorado,</i> 530 U.S. 703, 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000)	28

<i>Howard Johnson Co. v. Khimani</i> , 892 F.2d 1512 (11th Cir. 1990).....	42
<i>Maggio v. Zeitz</i> , 333 U.S. 56, 68 S. Ct. 401 (1948).....	30
* <i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187, 69 S. Ct. 497 (1949).....	40, 43
<i>McGregor v. Chierico</i> , 206 F.3d 1378 (11th Cir. 2000).....	43
<i>Med. Assoc. of Ga. v. Wellpoint, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 1222 (11th Cir. 2014).....	21
<i>Miller's Ale House v. Boynton Carolina Ale House, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir 2012).....	33
<i>Nat'l Urological Grp., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 530 U.S. 703, 131 S. Ct. 505 (2010).....	9, 15, 16
<i>NLRB v. Laborers' Int'l Union of N. Am.</i> , 882 F.2d 949 (5th Cir. 1989).....	52
* <i>Planetary Motion, Inc. v. Techsplosion, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2001).....	26, 36
<i>Polo Fashions, Inc. v. Stock Buyers Int'l, Inc.</i> , 760 F.2d 698 (6th Cir. 1985).....	40
<i>In re POM Wonderful LLC</i> , FTC Docket No. 9344 (FTC Jan. 10, 2013).....	34
<i>Removatron Int'l Corp. v. FTC</i> , 884 F.2d 1489 (1st Cir. 1989)	4, 6
<i>Schering Corp. v. Illinois Antibiotics Co.</i> , 62 F.3d 903 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21

<i>Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265, 110 S. Ct. 625 (1990).....	1
<i>*Thompson Med. Co. v. FTC</i> , 791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 32
<i>United States v. Coulton</i> ,, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 22233 (11th Cir. Nov. 25, 2014).....	21
<i>United States v. Hatcher</i> , 323 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2003).....	45
<i>United States v. Haynes</i> , 764 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2014).....	43
<i>United States v. Jensen</i> , 573 F. App'x 863 (11th Cir. 2014)	46
<i>*United States v. Mejia</i> , 655 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011)	45
<i>United States v. Melvin</i> , 650 F.2d 641 (5th Cir. 1981).....	44
<i>*United States v. Rylander</i> , 460 U.S. 752, 103 S. Ct. 1548 (1983).....	30
<i>*United States v. Sarcona</i> , 457 F. App'x 806 (11th Cir. 2012)	36
<i>United States v. Simon</i> , 839 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988).....	14

United States v. Walia,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102246 (E.D.N.Y. July 25, 2014) 45

Williams v. City of Dothan, Ala.,
818 F.2d 755 (11th Cir. 1987) 26, 40

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45(a)(2) 3

15 U.S.C. § 52 3

15 U.S.C. § 53(b) 1

15 U.S.C. § 55 3

21 U.S.C. 343(r)(6)(B) 4

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) 1

28 U.S.C. § 1345 1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d) 26, 27, 30, 36, 40

LEGISLATIVE

Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325 4

DSHEA § 6, 108 Stat. 4329 5

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Trade Commission, Bureau of Consumer Protection, *Dietary Supplements: An Advertising Guide for Industry* (April 2001), available at <http://business.ftc.gov/documents/bus09-dietary-supplements-advertising-guide-industry> 8, 32

Food and Drug Administration, *Guidance for Industry: Substantiation for Dietary Supplement Claims Made Under Section 403(r)(6) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act*, available at <http://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/GuidanceDocumentsRegulatoryInformation/ucm073200.htm>..... 5
